Radio Science
RESEARCH ARTICLE
10.1002/2013RS005203
Key Points:
• Advanced modulation techniques
applied to HF communications
• Spread spectrum and OFDM
modulations for ionospheric

frequency diversity as long as it applies forward error correction codes and interleaving; however, in our case
we already see a better performance of wider bandwidths when transmitting long symbol lengths without
applying channel codification techniques.
In Table 2 we show the CDF of BER sampled at a probability of occurrence of 10%,30%,50%, and 70%. These
values confirm the results obtained by means of the EVM: (i) BPSK always outperforms QPSK, (ii) the BER
improves as the symbol length gets longer until 70 ms, and (iii) the longest symbol length (i.e., 90 ms) out-
performs all other lengths only when the occupied bandwidth exceeds the coherence bandwidth of the
channel, which happens at 32 subcarriers (BWOFDM = 355.5 Hz).
BERGADÀ ET AL. ©2014. American Geophysical Union. All Rights Reserved. 527
Radio Science 10.1002/2013RS005203
Table 3. Summary of the Best Outcomes of DSSS and OFDM Receptionsa
Symbol BW Symbol Time BER SNR Bit Rate Specific Efficiency
Characteristics (Hz) (ms) (P = 30%) (P = 80%)(dB) (bps) (bps/Hz)
31 chips 500 62 0 −4.9 16.3 0.032
31 chips 250 124 0 −3.7 8.06 0.032
63 chips 1000 63 0.04 −5.5 15.87 0.016
63 chips 500 126 0 −5.8 7.94 0.016
50 × 8 BPSK 160 53 0.11 8.8 125 0.786
70 × 16 BPSK 228 73 0.15 7 91 0.799
90 × 32 BPSK 355 93 0.21 6 71 0.806
aThe sequence length and the number of samples per chip are shown for DSSS, and for OFDM the
symbol length, the number of subcarriers, and the constellation.
4.2.2. Input Back-off
In order to study the effect of clipping the envelope of the OFDM symbol to reduce the PAPR, we transmitted
33 × 120 OFDM symbols for each value of IBO (see Table 2). All symbols have the same length (i.e., 40 ms),
8, 16, and 32 subcarrier, and two types of constellations (BPSK and QPSK) were transmitted. We would like
to remind the reader that high oversampling factors in the IFFT/fast Fourier transform are implemented due
the low number of subcarriers and the long symbol periods (see section 3.2.1).
As in previous experiments, the CDF of the EVM and the BER are used to find the best performance. When
analyzing the EVM by means of Figures 6a–6c, we highlight the fact that neither the lowest nor the highest
value of IBO but a medium value (i.e., 7 dB) outperforms the others. This is because lowest values of IBO
produce high in-band distortion that degrades the EVM whereas high values of IBO reduce the mean
transmitted power, which is a critical issue. If we focus on BPSK outcomes, we note that as the number of
subcarriers increases the majority of curves move from the one with IBO = 7 dB when Nc = 8 to the curve
with IBO = 1 dB when Nc = 32. This may be due to the fact that the probability of getting high PAPR symbols
increases with the number of subcarriers and also increases the probability to clip the symbol. Therefore,
those values of IBO that do not produce high values of distortion with low number of subcarriers do increase
in-band distortion with higher number of subcarriers.
5. Conclusions
In this paper we have analyzed a number of experiments on DSSS and OFDM data transmission over
the HF channel between Antarctica and Spain. We gathered data from this ionospheric link during two